Minutes of a $R_{\rm egular}$ Meeting of The Board of Commissioners of The Town of Lake Lure, N.C. was held in The Town Hallin Lake Lure August I3, 1957 at 7.30 P.M.

At aRegular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Lake Lure, N.C. August I3, 1957, All Members Were Present:

J.Paul Wilson - Mavor C. Roy Smith Commissioner W.E. Franks, Sr. Commissioner

Blanche B. Liles Clerk.

His Honor, The Mayor Presiding.

The minutes of the July Meeting were read and approved. The first item of business was the Letter to Boat Operators on Lake Lure, Relating to the recklessness of Boats on the Lake at Night. After some discussion of this problem, Amotion was made and duly seconded, all agreeing, that speed limit signs be placed at designated spots on the Lake. Said signs, will be especially designed for and painted according to the area in which they are placed.

Aquestionaire from the N.C.Department of Revenue, Beverage Tax Division, was read by the Mayor relating to the Town's share of the Beverage Tax. The Mayor and Clerk signed the letter which is to be returned to the Revenue Department at Raleigh, N.C. Jown Not included.

Larry Phillips Was Present at the meeting and discussed with the Board the Prospect of moving the Street Dance from Chimney Rock to Lake Lure. The reason for the Move There being more space away from the Traffic area, in Lake Lure. The Board declined to take any action this question at this meeting. The Board wishes to consult with the Hickory Nut Gorge Civic Club, Sponsors of the Square Dance, before making a decision

Dance, before making a decision.

Mr. C.Roy Smith read some of the bills for the Sand Pump and discussed the progress of the work. All members agreed to complete the work on the Pump.

Admotion was made and carried to adopt the Budget, as it was presented at the July meeting, for the fiscal year of 1957 & 1958. The Tax rate being \$1.45 per \$100.00 Assessed Valuation.

Current bills were approved and ordered paid.

There being no other business the meeting was adjourned.

Blanche B.Liles Clerk J. Baul Wilson